9. 7 . 79 Official Journal of the European Communities No L 170/5
COMMISSION DIRECTIVE
of 7 June 1979
fixing standard rates of yield for certain inward processing operations
(79/608 /EEC)
THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES, Whereas it is now possible to fix standard rates of yield
for certain other inward processing operations ;
Whereas the text of Directive 78/77/EEC as published

Whereas , in the interests of clarity, having in mind the
Council resolution of 26 November 1974 on the
codification of legal Acts ( 6), the text of Directive
72/ 108/EEC as a whole should be brought up to date,
so that not only those parts which are to be or have
been amended but also those parts which remain
unchanged may be included in one text; whereas ,
therefore, the Articles of and Annexes to the said
Directive 72/ 108/EEC, as amended by Directives
76/68 1 /EEC and 78 /77/EEC, should be replaced by the
Articles and Annex set out in this Directive, which
comprise all the provisions with which the Member
States must comply ;
Whereas the said Article 12 provides that standard rates
of yield which are to be applied to all undertakings
engaged in a particular type of processing may be fixed
on the basis of data previously ascertained, where
circumstances so warrant, and in particular as regards
processing customarily carried out under clearly defined
technical conditions in relation to goods of substantially
uniform characteristics resulting in the production of
compensating products of substantially uniform quality ;
Whereas the measures provided for in this Directive are
in accordance with the opinion of the Committee for
Customs Processing Arrangements ,
HAS ADOPTED THIS DIRECTIVE:
Whereas a detailed examination has made it possible to
set apart a certain number of operations for which the
conditions of Article 12 of the abovementioned
Directive are fulfilled, both as regards the technical
conditions under which they are carried out and as
regards the uniform characteristics of the goods which
are the subject of the operations and the products
obtained therefrom;
Article 1
This Directive lays down in column 3 of the Annex the
standard rates of yield which the competent authorities
of each Member State must apply where inward
processing operations relate to goods listed in column 1
and result in the production , of the compensating
products listed in column 2 .
Whereas standard rates of yield have therefore already
been fixed for certain inward processing operations by
Commission Directive 72/ 108 /EEC of 1 February 1972
fixing standard rates of yield for certain inward
processing operations ( 3 ), as amended by Directives
76 /681 /EEC (4 ) and 78 /77/EEC ( 5 ); Article 2
If, in applying the standard rates of yield referred to in
Article 1 , a Member State decides that, in particularH OJ No L 58 , 8 . 3 . 1969 , p. 1 .
( 2 ) OJ No L 24 , 30 . 1 . 1976 , p. 58 .
( 3 ) OJ No L 45 , 21 . 2 . 1972 , p. 10 .
( 4 ) OJ No L 231 , 21 . 8 . 1976 , p. 15 ,
( 5 ) OJ No L 25 , 31 . 1 . 1978 , p. 52 . ( 6) OJ No C 20, 28 . 1 . 1975 , p. 1 .
No L 170/6 Official Journal of the European Communities 9. 7 . 79
cases , the conditions as referred to in Article 12 of
Directive 69/73/EEC which were taken into account
when fixing the rates of yield have not been satisfied,
the Member State shall inform the Commission, which
shall forthwith refer the matter to the Committee for
Customs Processing Arrangements .
15 July 1979. They shall forthwith inform the
Commission thereof.
2 . The Commission shall communicate this